contracts that fall due after this date.

These forward foreign exchange contracts have been entered into with full compliance of guidelines
from, and with the approval of, the Treasurer of Victoria in accordance with the requirements of
Section 24(2) of the Australian Grands Prix Act 1994.

AGPC has not disclosed the gross value payable and receivable under the foreign currency
contracts and is exempted from doing so under Section 49 of the Australian Grands Prix Act 1994.
Disclosure of this information would constitute a breach of the international agreements as defined
in Note 7.9.8 Other accounting policies and disclosures (Economic dependency).

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and
management’s knowledge and experience of financial markets, AGPC believes the following
foreign currency movements are reasonably possible over the next 12 months (base rates are
sourced from Treasury Corporation of Victoria): a parallel shift of +15 per cent and -15 per cent in
foreign exchange rates from year-end rates.

AGPC’s sensitivity to foreign currency movements is set out below.

($ thousand)

2024

Carrying
amount

-15%
net result

+15%
net result

Derivative assets 7,017 21,820 (3,923)
Derivative liabilities - - -
Total derivatives 7,017 21,820 (3,923)

2023

Carrying
amount

-15%
net result

+15%
net result

Derivative assets 13,364 38,550 (5,251)
Derivative liabilities - - -
Total derivatives 13,364 38,550 (5,251)

The line item in the comprehensive operating statement in which the hedge ineffectiveness is
recognised is change in fair value of derivatives recognised through cash flow hedge reserve.

Interest rate risk

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. AGPC does not hold any interest-bearing financial instruments
that are measured at fair value, and therefore has no exposure to fair value interest rate risk.

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

[…]

Variable
interest rate

Non-interest
bearing

Financial assets
Cash and deposits
Receivables (a)

4.14

47,484
3,612

47,484

-

-

3,612
Total financial assets  51,096 47,484 3,612
Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities

2.95

2,765

2,765

-

Total financial liabilities  2,765 2,765 -

2023

Weighted Average
interest rate (%)

Carrying
amount

Variable
interest rate

Non-interest
bearing

Financial assets
Cash and deposits
Receivables (a)

3.19

49,419
5,578

49,419

-

-

5,578
Total financial assets  54,997 49,419 5,578
Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities

2.57

2,467

2,467

-

Total financial liabilities  2,467 2,467 -
Notes:
(a) The total amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian Government and GST input
tax credit recoverable).

Interest rate sensitivity

($ thousand)
2024

Carrying
Amount

-100 basis points
Fair value

through OCI
revaluation

Net result reserve

+100 basis points
Fair value

through OCI
revaluation

Net result reserve
Contractual financial assets
Cash and deposits

47,484

(475)

475

-

Total impact  (475)  475 -

Contractual financial liabilities
Lease liabilities

2,765

(28)

28

-

Total impact  (28)  28 -

2023

Carrying
Amount

-100 basis points
Fair value

through OCI
revaluation

Net result reserve

+100 basis points
Fair value

through OCI
revaluation

Net result reserve
Contractual financial assets
Cash and deposits 49,419 (494)  494 -
Total impact  (494)  494 -
Contractual financial liabilities
Lease liabilities 2,467 (2)  2 -
Total impact  (2)  2 -

2024 ANNUAL REPORT
P|86

AUSTRALIAN GRAND PRIX CORPORATION 69 Australian Grand Prix Corporation Annual Report 2024

7.8.2 Fair value determination

Significant judgement: Fair value measurements of assets and liabilities:

Fair value determination requires judgement and the use of assumptions. This section discloses the
most significant assumptions used in determining fair values. Changes to assumptions could have a
material impact on the results and financial position of AGPC.

Consistent with AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement, AGPC determines the policies and procedures for